PORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES

SECTION 1: Planning Applications

SECTION Z: Appeals

In accordance with the provisions of Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, BACKGROUND PAPERS are the
contents of the files whose registration numbers are quoted at the head of each report, but this does not include material
which is confidential or exempt (as defined in Sections 100A and D of that Act, respectively),







1. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

‘This section includes reports on applications for: approvals of reserved matters,
listed building consent, work to frees in free preservation orders and conservation
areas, conservation area consent, hedgerows work, advertisement consent, notices
for permitted development under the General Permitted Development Order 1995
(as amended) and responses to County Matters.

Heference ftem Place Ward Page
9/2006/0615 1.1 Swadhincote Swadhineote i
S2006/0786 1.2 Swadlincote Swadlincote 5
G/2006/0692 2.1 Woodville Woodvilie 12
S/2006/0730 2.2 Hilton Hilton 15

When moving that a stte visit be held, Members will be expected to consider and propose one or more
of the following reasons:

I.

b

Lsd

The issues of fact ralsed by the Head of Planning Services report or offered in explanation at the
Commitiee meeting require further clarification by a demonstration of condition of site.

Further issues of principle, other than those specified in the report of the Head of Planning
Services, arise from a Member's personal knowledge of circumstances on the ground that lead to
the need for clarification that may be achieved bv a site visit.

Implications that may be demonstrated on site arise for consistency of decision making in other
similar cases.






29/08/2006

item 1.1

Reg. No. 9/2006/0615/FT

Applicant: Agent;
T-Mobile (UK} Limited Stappard Howes Associates
Hatfield Business Park Unit 4a Sovereign Court 2
Hertfordshire Univ. Of Warwick Science Park
AL1O SBW Sir William Lyons Road
Coventry
Cv4 7EZ
Proposal: The erection of a 18m high monopole, three antennae,

two dishes and one equipment cabinet and ancillary
development at Dixon Engineecring Robian Way

Swadiincote
Ward: Swadiincote
Valid Date: 231052006

Reason for committee determination
This application is brought before this Commiitiee at the request of Clir Lane.
Site Description

Dixon's Engineering is an industrial premise located on Robian Way which forms part of
a long established industrial estate close to the town centre. There are a wide variety of
types of building in the locality, many of which are highly visible from William Nadin
Way, a main approach road into Swadiincote. The Dixon Engineering building is
particularly prominent from some directions due io its height of around 12m to the ridge.
The existing building is located towards the front of the plot and to both the side and
rear is a poorly surfaced vard. The site is enclosed with industrial gaivanised fencing
and an access gate exists to the northem end of the road froniage.

Proposal

In accordance with advice in the Council's ‘Mobile Phone Mast Advisory Guidance’ the
operators entered into pre application discussion with the local pianning authority and
subsequently submitted this applicaiion. The mast shown on originally submitted plans
was 20m high. Amended plans have been received and the proposed 18m mast,
together with its ancillary cabinets, is to be sited behind the existing building. The
proposal is accompanied by an ICNIRP Certificate.
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Applicant’s supporting information
The applicant’s supporting information is summarised as follows:

Piot sheets for the current situation demonstrate that urban and commercial coverage of
a significant area between Swadlincote town centre and Bretby Business Park cannot
be achieved. Some of this area only benefits from ‘in car’ coverage. A 20m high mast
would provide urban and commercial coverage in the immediate area of the proposed
mast with suburban and residential coverage for the majority of the area between the
proposed mast and Bretby Business Park.

Responses to Publicity

Five letters of representation have been received complaining about the level of
publicity and raising the following objections:
¢ Would be an eyesore on the skyline
s Theindustrial estates is poorly screened from the residential properiies that face
it
= Detriment to health especially to children who play on Robian Way and use this
route {o Pingle Schodl
« There are other more suitable locations away from homes or places of work
interference with TV signal
e« Devalue property

Development Plan Policies

The relevant policies are:

R358: N/A

Joint Structure Plan: Strategy Policy 2
Local Plan: Community Facilities Policy 4

Planning Considerations
The main issues central to the determination of this application are:

s« Whether there is a need for an additional base stafion
¢ If so whether the application site Is the most appropriate location taking into
account visual infrusion and suitable aliernative sites/mast sharing

Planning Assessment

Need

in accordance with the Council's Advisory Guidance the question of whether there is 2
need for an additional mast was assessed. From the submitted information the LPA
accepts that there is a gap for ‘in building urban and commercial’ coverage over parts of
the built up area between Swadlincote town centre and Bretby Business Park. The
submitied information also shows that this area does nevertheless have 4n car
reception but regard has been given to the fact that the terms of the licence granted to
the operalor demands that strict coverage gualities are met and in this context the
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question of need for additional coverage is therefore not contested. Also in accordance
with the Advisory Guidance whether this gap in coverage results in a need for an

additional base station has been considerad and the LPA accepts from the submitted
information that there are no existing masts or 2 combination of existing masts available
for sharing. Therefore the next best option would be the siting of a mast on an exisling
building. in line with the operator's code of conduct which reflects guidance in the
Council’s document, the applicant has identified and provided evidence of approaches
made in respect of ten alternative sites but for a variety of reasons none of the siie
owners was willing to permit a new mast on the premises. Whilst this appiication does
not relate to a mast on a building it would be sited immed'aieéy alongside the Dixon
Engineering building and although it is free standing it is well relaied to the existing
puilding. As to its height, the applicants have responded to the question of whether
there is a3 need for a 20m mast and have conceded that an 18m mast would provide
adequate coverage. Amended plans have been submitied.

Site Acceptability

This site is well within an established industrial estate where there are a number of tall
buildings, including the Dixon Engmeering building. The cabingats are not contenticus as
they would be relatively small and it is considered that 2 mast would not be out of
character in this locality. Furthermore, screening of a significant part of the estate will
eventually be afforded along William Nadine Way when %andscapmg that is, as yet
relatively voung, comes to maturity. From the west the mast would be partially
screened by existing planting, albeit that some is within the adjacent site. From the east
the Dixon Engineering building screens 11m of its 18m height. The closest residential
properties are some 180m from the application site and comment has been made about
the impact of the mast on the skyline. The applicant has reduced the height of the mast
by 2m from the original planned height of 20m and it is considered that as the Eand falls
from Hearthcote Road and the application site is significantly iower than the residential
properties, in the context of the mast being seen within the existing industrial buildings,
the structure would be unlikely to be unduly dominant. However, in line with the
Council's guidance, consideration has been given to the provision of additional
fandscaping to afford betier screening but it is considered that the limited area within the
application site that may be available for iandscaping is insufficient to provide any
effective screening. Furthermore the proposed mast would conform to advice from By
Design that states at paragraph 148 that masts seen against the skyline are best left
galvanised.

Cther matiers

The Council's document is clear about heafth matters. 1t cites advice from PPGB and
states that it is for the decision maker (usually the local planning autherity) o determine
what weight {0 atlach to such considerations in any particular case. However,
Paragraph 88 of the Appendix - Supporting Guidance to PPG 8 deals with this and
states that it is the Government's firm view that the planning system is not the place for
determining health safeguards. In the Govemment's view, if 2 proposed mobile phone
base station meets the ICNIRP guidelines for public exposure it should not be
necessary for a local planning authorily, in processing an application for planning

permission or prior approval, to consider further the health aspect and concems about
them.




Conclusion

The applicant has demonstrated compliance with the Council's Advisory Guidance and
has proved need. The site search has not revealed any more preferable location. None
of the other matters raised through the publicity and consultation process amount to
material considerations outweighing the assessment of the main issues set out above.

Recommendation

GRANT permission subject to the following conditions:

1.

The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this parmission.

Reason: To conform with Section 91(1) of the Town and Couniry Planning Act,
1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
20043, .

Notwithstanding the originally submitted details, this permission shall relate io the
amended drawings numbered 1131/229/001 A, 1131/229/002 A, 1131/229/003 A
and 1131/229/004 A.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, the original submission being considerad
unaccepiable.

in the event that the mast is no longer required for purposes of providing a
telecommunications service, it shall be removed and the site restored to match
the immediately adjacent land or otherwise as agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority.

reason: In the interests of the appearance of the araa.



23/08/2006
ltem 1.2
Reg. No. 9/2006/0788/M
Applicant: Agent:
Victory Homes Lid DCI Architecture Lid
(Guarterbridge, Horses Lane 27 Trinity Close
Measham Ashby-De-La-Zouch
Swadiincote Leicestershire
Derpyshire LEBS 2UR
DE12 7LL
Proposal: The erection of 14 apartments at Land To The Rear OF
34 36 Stanhope Road Swadlincote
Ward: Swadlincots
Valid Date: 28/08/20086

Reason for commitiee determination

This proposal is brought before this commitiee because it is a major application that has
a recommendation for permission and there have been more than two objections.

Site Description

The site comprises an iregular shaped vacant parcel of land. It was last used
commercially but has recently been cleared of all structures and is enclosed by walis
and fences. Existing residential properties lie to all sides save for along the north
eastern bounaary where there is a supermarket adjoining the site.

Tepographically the site slopes generally to the north east with a low point at the most
northerly part.

Proposal

It is proposed to construct a driveway between the existing dweliings fronting Stanhope
Road and to erect 14 gpartments fowards the back of the site. The building would be v
shaped and would be part two and part three storey comprising six flats on the ground
floor, six flats on the first flcor and two fiats on the second fioor. The three siorey
element is proposed on the lowest part of the site and the two second floor apartmenis
are to be provided within the roofspace. Ten of the fiats would be two bedroom and four
would be one bedroom. There wouid be 22 car parking spaces.
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Planning History

QOutline planning permission was granted under reference 9/2003/0906 for residential
development. in May of this year a detailed application (9/2006/0225) was submitted
for 15 aparimenis but this was withdrawn because there was a shortfall in the Council's
guidelines for minimum distances of separation.

Kesponses o Consuliations

The County Highways Authority and Severn Trent have no objections fo the proposal
subject to conditions and the Poliution Contral Officer cornments that a site investigation
is not required in respect of the potential for contaminated land. Insofar as contributions
under a Section 106 agreement are concermned the County Education Authority seeks
£18,462 and the Primary Care Trust has asked for £444 per dwelling. Using the
Council's current SPG for play provision the site will generate 24 parsons. At a rate of 8
sq m per person for children and a further 16 sq m per person for youth there will
therefore be a requirement for 576 sg m of play space. No provision is made within the
site. ltis thersfore appropriate o request £1000 per dwelling toward off site provision.

Responses to Publicity
Nine leters of objection have been received. They raise the following concems:

Highwavs issues

« Insufficient on site car parking has been provided to mest the needs of occupants
of 14 flats, most of whom will have two cars.

« Stanhope Road is already congested with parked cars making access by
emergency vehicles difficult. This situation has become exaggerated by a recent
development in the locality

« An additional access onto Stanhope Road would cause dangers o highway
safety due to inadequate visibility and access should be onto Alexandra Road

Character of the area

« The three storey building is out of character with the locality and Swadlincote’s
architectural heritage

o 14 dwellings is overdevelopment of the site

¢ Loss of open space

= Loss of tree that is protected by a preservation order

Amenit

s Loss of privacy

e Overshadowing

¢« No amenity space for residents

¢ Noise nuisance from additional iraffic entering the site in close proximity to the
windows of an existing dwelling and during construction

Infrastructure
= Site contours will result in the development being unable to connect to the sewer
and existing storm water drains are af capacity -
Other matiers
« Part of the site is not within the applicant’s ownership
e inaccuracies in application form




%Z}eveiepmem PEan Paﬁscses

The relevant pahc es are:

RS58: Policies 2and 20

Joint Structure Plan: Housing Policy 3 and Transpcri Policy 4
Locat Plan: Housing Palicy 4 and Transport Policy 6

Planning Considerations

The main issues ceniral to the determination of this application are:
The character of the locality

The design of the proposal

Amenity of occupants Of nearby dwe iings
Hi ghway 3afety '

e & & @

Planning _Assessment

This is a brownfield site within a predominantly residential locality and there is therefore
no objection to the principle of development. indeed an outline permission for
residential development was granted in 2003. The character of the area cormprises
mostly two storey dwellings many of which are older properties with a higher ridgeline
than some more modem dwellings and at least two existing dwellings that adjoin the
site have rooms within the roofspace. This arrangement would be repeated in the
propuosal as the two second floor flats are to be within the roofspace.

The building would have a maxirnum height of 10m and is designed and positionad so
that the highest part of the building would be on the lowest part of the site to minimise
its impact.

The building would be V' shaped and would have an ac:cepiabﬁe design. For the most
part the layout provides for bedrooms around the outside and living rooms would be
inward facing across the courtyard and entrance. The principal inward facing windows
in the new building would be off-set to maximise privacy within the site.

The Council’'s guidelines for minimum distances of separation state that:

The Council is committed fo the intensive re-use of both previously developed
land and fo the development of green field site, where it is deemed necessary fo
achieve the aims of the Development Plan. In view of this the Council no fonger
intends to rely on restrictive guidance on the space about and batween dwelfings
within new housing schemes.

Within the scheme there are no direct window to window shortfalis. There are,
however, shortfalls in respect of twe flats where the angle of protection in raspect of
overbearance for windows serving principle rooms is reduced from 90° to 88° and for
two further flats from 80° {0 83°. In addition two flats have an angle of protection of 55°,
All of these windows have a south westerly aspect and therefore it is considerad that
the living conditions for occupants of these flats would not be unduly affectad.
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insofar as the Council’s guidance for the protection of amenity of cccupants of adjoining
dwellings is concemed, the two windows in the new building that have a direct back to
back relationship with existing dwellings on Stanhope Road well exceed the minimum
distances for separation. There is one further existing dwelling that has a rear garden
that exceeds 50m in length facing the application site and in accordance with the
Council’s guidelines windows in the new building facing this property are a minimum of
5m from the boundary. Furthermore there is significant planting within the adjoining
neighbour's control and it is considered that this relationship is acceptable. -

in terms of density the site area is 0.2 ha and the proposal would equate to 70 dwellings
per hectare which is similar to the density of Waterloo Place to the rear of the site which
has 17 dwellings on around 0.23 ha and is equal to 74 dwellings p@r hectare.

There is a large tree on the site close to the northemn hcundary Wi th ihe sug;ermarknt
Upon receipt of application $/2006/0225 a tree preservation order was placed onitin
order to have the opportunity fo evaluate its value. At that time the free was not in leaf
and access to the site was restricted. Close inspection was not able to take place.
Access has now been obtained and it is apparent that the tree has a number of dead
branches and a large cavity about 1.8m from iis base. The trunk is rotling and the tree
has a restricted life. Therefore it is acceptable for the tree o be felled and another tree
planted. in addition there will be the usual landscaping requirements. -

Lastly there are matters of h%ghway' Safety The Cduﬁty Highways Authority is salisfied,
subject to a number of conditions, that access to fhe site is sais&aciary and that the
number of car parking spaces is satisfactory. :

MNone of the other matters raised through the publicity and consuliation process amount
to material considerations outweighing the assessment of the main issues set out
above.

Recommendation

A That the commitiee delegate authority (o the Head of Planning o deal with any
further comments received in the consuliation period ending on 6 September
2006;

B Subject to A and the signing of a Unilateral Agreement under Section 106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act in respect of contributions for Heslth, Education
and Open Space provision GRANT permission subject to the foliowing
conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

Reason: To conform with Saction 81(1) of the Town and Couniry Planning Act,
1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compuisory Purchase Act
2004).

2. No part of the development shall be carried out untii precise detalls,
specifications and, where necessary, samples of the facing materials to be used



in the construction of the external walis and roof of the building(s) have been
subm tted toand approved in writing by the Loca? Planning Authorl ty

Reason To safeguard the appearance of the exzstmg bui idmg and the Es}sak ity
generaily.

Prior to the development hereby approved commencing, details of the finished
floor levels of the buildings hereby approved and of the ground levels of the site
relative to adjoining land levels, shall be submitted to, and approved in wriing
by, the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the development shall be
consiructed in accordance with the agreed level(s). ' :

Reason: To protect the amenities of adjoining properties and the iocality
generaiéy

Prior to any othﬂr warks Cemmencmg, Ehe access shaii be mod:ﬁeé in
accordance wnth the following requirements: - RS Con

a)  The access shall have a minimum width of 4.4m 'be'pa\f'ed in & solid,
bound material for the first 10m into the site from the highway boundary and
provided with measures o pravent surface water ﬂcwmg from w;thm the sa&e anto
the foatway ' : :

By The access shall be cowstmcted as E sp ayed vehicular crossaver riat
with radii as shown on the submitted plan.

c} The access shaiﬁ be provided with 2m x 2m X 45° g’sedeatnam intervisibility
'spiays and 2.4m X maximum achzevab!e wssbmty s:ghtisnes the ares forward of
which shall be mai intained in parpe’tu ty clear of any obstruction exceeding 1m in
height (600mm for vegetaticﬂ) refative to the nears&de carr:agﬁway edge.

Reason: in the inferests of highway safeiy

Prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings ‘“tereby appmvmd twenty—iwo car
parking spaces shall be provided within the site curiilage, each space shall
measure at least 2.4m x 4.8m with a minimum of 6m behind for manoceuvring, the
car parking spaces shall be maintained in perpetuity free of any impedimant {c
their designated use.

Reason: To ensure that adeguate parkmg provision is available.

Prior to the eccupaticn of the first dwelli ing hereby appmved the access road and
manoceuvring area shall be laid out in accordance with the submitied drawing and
maintained thereafter free of any impediment fo its designated use.

Reason: I the interests of highway safety.
Any gates shall be set back at least 10m from the highway boundary.
Rezson: In the inierests of hi ghway sam‘éy

No development shall take place until there has i}een submftted to and approved
by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping, which shall indude
indications of all existing {rees and hedgerows on the land, and details of any o
be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of
development.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area,
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. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupstion of any
part of the development or in accordance with the programme agreed with the
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area.

10, Arep acement free for the protected Ash of a:species and ina posst onfo be f rst
agreed with the Local Planning Authority shall be planted in the first planti ing
season (November {o March) foliowing the commencement of development or
such slternative imescale as agreed in writing with the local planning authority.

Reason: in the interests of the amenity of the area.

11.  Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitied, measures to
minimise the risk of crime to meet the specific security needs of the application
site and the development shall be implemented in accordance with a scheme
previously submitted to and approved in wiiling by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In pursuance of the Council's duty under section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1988 {o consider crime and disorder implications in exercising its
planning functions; o promote the well-being of the area pursuant to the
Council's powers under Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000.and to
reflect government guidance set out in PPS1..

12.  No development shall take place until details of a scheme for the disposal of
surfac:e and foul water have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The scheme shall be carried out in conformity with the
details which have been ags’eeﬁ before the deveiopmﬁnt is first, bmughi* into use.

Heason: Inthe i merests of fisod proteciing and pollution control.

13, Prior to occupation of any of the dwellings hereby permitted, the bin stores shall
be cans%mc’ced as shown on the approved plan.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the busidmg and ihe Eacai ity generaisy

14.  Notwithstanding the submitted plans there shall be no fasc_ia boards. L_arge scale
drawings 1o a minimum Scale of 1:10 of eaves and verges and cill and lintel
details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority before building work starts. The eaves and verges and cills and lintels
shall be constructed in accordance with the approved drawings.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the building and the character of
the area.

informatives:

The proposed development lies within a coal mining area. In ’{he cgre:umstances
Applicants should take account of any coal mining related hazards to stability in their
propesals. Developers must also sesk permission from the Authority before
undertaking any operations that involves entry into any coal or mines of coal, including
coal mine shafts and adits and the implementation of site investigations or other works.
Property specific summary information on any past, current and proposed surface and
underground coal mining activity to affect the development can be obtained from the
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Coal Authority. The Coal Authority Mining Reports Service can be contacied on 0845
782 6848 or at www.coal.gov.uk.

A copy of the Crime Reduction Officer's comments are attached for your information.
Any security measures implemented in compliance with the approved scheme should
seek {0 achieve the 'Secured By Design’ accreditation awarded by Derbyshire
Constabulary. Written confirmation of those measures should then be provided to the
Local Planning Autharity.

Pursuant to Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980 and Section 86(4) of the New Roads
and Streetworks Act 1991, at least 6 weeks prior notification should be given to the
Director of Environmental Services at County Hall, Matlock (telephone 01629 580000
and ask for the District Highway Care Manager on extension 7595) before any works
comimence on the vehicular access within highway limits.
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2. PLANNING AND OTHER APPEALS

Heference

G/2005/1220
9/2005/0967
9/2005/089¢6
9/2004/1640

* Agenda report recommended refusal which was agreed by the Committee

Place Ward
Hilion Hilen
Shardlow Aston

Newion Solney  Repton
Coton m the Ehms Linion

Hesult

Dismissed
Diismissed
Dismissed
Allowed

Committee/Delegated

Delegated
Delegated
Delegated
Committes®






z o2 The Planning Inspectorate
Appeal Decision 47 Eagiing.
Temple Quay House
) o 2 The Squar
Site visit made on 9 May 2006 ' Temp;e%ua:
Bristol BS1 6P
B 0117 3726372
e-math enguides@planning-
inspeciorategst.gov.alk

by Jeremy Youle BA (Hoons) MA TRP MRTPI

an Inspector appainted by the Secretary of State for Date: 3 July 2005
Communities and Local Government

Appeal Ref: APP/F1040/A/06/2008281
6 Farm Close, Hilton, Derbyshire, DE6S 337

= The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1590 against a refusal to
grant planning permission.

e The appeal is made by Mr and Mrs J Waltho against the decision of South Derbyshire Disirict
Council.

e The application Ref 9/2005/1220/FH, dated 14 October 20035, was refused by notice
dated 8 December 2005.

s The development proposed is ground and {irst floor alterations and extensions including enlarged
entrance hallway and first floor bedroom above existing garage.

Precision

! Idismiss the appeal.

Reasons R

. . e
*\ﬁ LA A t\"x; o g
2. The Council have raised no objections to the ground floor alteratiens-ncitifing the enlarged

hallway and 1 agree with that view. Conseguently, the main issue is the effc,c,z that the first
floor front extension over the existing garage would have on the Jiving conditions of the
occupants of No 4 Farm Close.

3. The first floor bedroom window in the front elevation of the proposed extension would
allow direct views down into the ground floor windows in the rear elevation of No 4 at a
distance of around 20 metres. These windows serve a main habitable room. Overlooking at
this distance would result in both a real and perceived loss of privacy to the occupants of No
4, causing harm to their living conditions. The proposal is therefore contrary to Housing
Policy 13 of the South Derbyshire Local Plan, adopted in May 1998, which seeks to ensure
that extensions are not detfrimental to the amenities of adjoining properties.

4. The proposal also fails to conform to the detailed guidance on minimum distances between
extensions and neighbouring dwellings in the document entitled Fxtending Your Home
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). It has been subject to consultation and has
otherwise been prepared in accordance with relevant national advice and for those reasons |
attach it substantial weight. The appellants have argued that the intervening distance 15 only
stightly less than the required 21 metres. However, the SPG makes it c¢lear that the
specified intervening distances are intended to be the minimum needed to achieve
satisfactory levels of privacy.




Appeal Decision APP/F1040/A/06/2008281

5. My attention has been drawn to first floor extensions at Nos 8 and 10 Farm Close. The
appellants have argued that these have heen approved by the Council, even though the
intervening distances with the windows in the side elevation of % Farm Close are fess than
would be required by the SPG. 1t is suggested that this sets a precedent. However, the SPG
states that guidelines on distances will not be applied to side windows which makes these
cases matenially different to the appeal proposal. Furthermore, 1 have little information
regarding the circumstances involved so can attach litile weight to these cases as material
considerations. Therefore, I have consigered the appeal on its own merits.

6. The appellants have argued that if the proposed bedroom were to be used for a different
purpose it might, according to the SPG, require a Jesser intervening distance. However, the
room is shown as a bedroom with en suite bathroom in the proposed plans and I must deal
with the scheme as presented. For these reasons I consider it likely that it would be used for
this purpose at some stage.

7. The appellants have also argued that the proposal would retain the existing tfootprint of the
building with a traditional gable design which reflects local character including that of
neighbouring houses, and that to achieve a greaier intervening distance would resuit in a
less satisfactory design. However, [ do not consider these matters outweigh the harm that
would be caused to the living conditions of the cceupant of No 4. Accordingly, | dismiss
the appeal.

INSPECTOR v




A @ QLE @ @ CESE @ﬂ The Planning Inspectorate
PP &1 Eagle Wing
Temple Cuay House

. . 2 The Square
Site visit made on 07 June 2006 . Temp?e%‘zuay
Bristol BS1 6PN
w117 3728372
e-mail: enguiries@planning-
nspaciorate.gsigovak

by Karen L, Ridge LLB (Hons)

an Inspecior appointed by the Secretary of State for Date: 13 July 2006
Communities and Local Government

Appeal Ref: APP/F1040/A4/06/2009037
[and at Aston Lane, Shardiow, DE72 2GX

s The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal to
grant outling planning permission.

e The appeal is made by Jordant Construction Limited against the decision of South Derbyshire
Pristrict Council.

o The application Ref %/2005/0967/0, dated 11 August 2005, was refused by notice dated
27 September 2005,

e The development proposed is an outline application to erect two houses.

Summary of Decision: The appeal is dismissed.

Procedural Matter

I. The planning application that led to this appeal was for outline planning permission. All
matters (siting, access, design, external appearance and landscaping) were reserved for later
decisions. In so far as the appeal deals with these reserved matters [ shall treat these details
as being no more than illustrative of what is proposed.

Main Issues

7. I consider that there are two main issues in this case, namely
(1) whether the proposal is in accordance with local and national policy
relation to sustainable development patterns, and
(iiy  the effect of the proposal on the characier and appearance of the surrounding
area.

Planning Policy

3. The development plan includes the Derby and Derbyshire Joint Structure Plan (ISP)
adopted in 2001 and the South Derbyshire Local Plan (LP) adopted in 1998, JSP General
Development Strategy Policy | advocates sustainable development and Policy 4 sets owt
circumstances in which development away from settlements will be acceptable. JSP
Housing Policy 6 states that new housing development away from settlements will only be
permitted where it is necessary for the operation of a rural based activity. Environment
Policy 1 of the LP reiterates that development in the countryside will only be permitted for
rural based activities or where it is unavoidable and LP Housing Policy 8 similarly sets out
limited circumstances in which housing development in the countryside will be permitied.

4. The emerging Local Plan had reached an advanced stage on its path to eventual adoption,
following a public inquiry and subsequent modifications. It was however withdrawn after a
challenge was filed in the High Court and in the circumstances { accord it little weight.
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Reasons
Whether the proposal accords with local and national policy in relation to development paiterns

5. The appeal site is situated in open countryside on the south side of a part of Aston Lane
which is a cul-de-sac. The site is located a short distance from the small settiement of
shardlow and some 400 metres from a bus stop for a local bus service.  The site is a
greenfield site and whilst there are signs of a hard surface and some unauthorised tipping
and | do not consider development of the site can be Justified by the appellants desire to
reduce fly tipping. The appellants have not advanced any arguments to suggest that the
dwellings would be required for the operation of a rural-based activity or thers is any other
compelling reason for the development in this location. In the circumstances the proposal
fails to satisfy the criteria in JSP Housing Policy 6 and LP Envigorment Potigy-1 and
Housing Policy 8. o SRRt

6. The site is in a countryside location with limited transport links and few local facilities and |
consider it probable that any oceupiers would be largely reliant on private transport.
Development in this location would run contrary to the policy objectives in Planning Policy
Statement 7: Sustainable Development in Rural Area which seeks to protect the countryside

and focus new development in or near to local service centres, AT L

The effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the surrounding areq

7. There are scattered dwellings, other buildings and a farmstead on the same side of Aston
Lane as the appeal site, with farmland to the north and south. I do not accept that the
proposal would represent infill development since the dwellings are few and loosely
grouped. The new dwellings would represent 2 further incursion into the countryside and
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. Whilst the
land may currently be in a neglected state the proposal would not represent an improvement

to the natural environment and it would therefore be contrary to ISP General Development
Strategy Policy 1.

Conclusions

. For the reasons given zhove and having regard to all other matters raised, I conclude that
the appeal should be dismissed.

Formal Decision

9. Idismiss the appeal.

{@m &@a’é{t

INSPECTOR

|
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Appeal Ref: APP/F1040/4/06/2011774
Land at Chureh Lane, Newton Solney DEIS SR

= The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1950 against a refusal to
grant outline planning permission.

= The appeal is made by Mr H Hiatt against the decision of South Derbyshire Disirict Council.

e The application ref.9/2005/0896/0, dated 26 July 2005, was refused by notice dated 23 September
2005.

+ The development is a propesed detached bungalow.
Summary of Decision: The appeal is dismissed.

Frocedural Matters

1. The originating application was made in outline with all matters reserved for future
determination.

Main Issue

2. Thisis, having regard to the approach of the development plan to housing in the settlement,
and other material considerdtions, the effect of the proposal on the Newton Solney
Conservation Area and the settings of Beehive Cottage (listed Grade 11} and the Church of
St Mary the Virgin {listed Grade [[*).

Planning Policy

Lad

The development plan includes the Derby and Derbyshire Siructure Plan, adopted in
January 2001 and the South Derbyshire Local Plan of May 1998,

4. Structure Plan Housing Policy 5 restricts housing in villages o that which can be
accommodated within the confines of the village as defined in Local Plans, providing that
such development is in keeping with the scale and character of the village and does not
mnvolve the loss of valuable open space. Local Plan Housing Policy 5 limits new housing to
the confines of Newton Solney as defined on the Proposals Map and requires it to be in
keeping with the scale and character of the settlement.

Structure Plan Environment Policy 9 notes that planning permission will not be granted for
development that would be detrimental to the character or appearance of a conservation
area. Local Plan Environment Policy 12 fellows much the same path. Structure Plan
Environment Policy 10 and Local Plan Environment Policy 13, amongst other things, seek
to protect the setting of listed buildings. This approach complies with the requirements of
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and advice in Planning
Policy Guidance Note 15 — Planning and the Historic Environment (PPG15).

(=




Appeal Decision APP/F1040/A/06/2011774

Heasons

6.

The appeal site lies outside the confines of Newton Solney defined on the Local Plan
Froposals Map. In simple terms the erection of a dwelling upon it would be contrary to
Structure Plan Housing Policy 5 and Local Plan Housing Policy 5.

The main thrust of the appellant’s case is that given the permission that has recently been
granted for the development of an access off Church Lane and parking area for the nearby
school, to the immediate west of the appeal site, there has been a change of circumstances,
and the proposed dwelling would appefr as part of a developed frontage to Church Lane.
This, it is suggested, justifies a departure from the approach of the develepment plan to
housing in the settlement.

However, lhike the Inspector who dealt with a previous appeal on the site
(T/APPIF1040/A/84/023246/P9), 1 believe that the open space between the development
along the Main Street frontage and the Church is an imporiant constituent of the character
and appearance of the conservation arca and the setting of the Church of St Mary the
Virgin. The sense of separation is also an important part of the setting of Bechive Cottage.

Far from justifying the proposal, it seems to me that the permission granted for the parking
area and access off Church Lane makes it all the more impertant, for the sake of the
character and appearance of the conservation area, and the setting of }isted buildings, that
the open spaces either side of that site are preserved in that state. The development of even
a modest dwelling on the appeal site would establish a frontage on Church Lane that, in my
view, would harm the character and appearance of the conservation area and the settings of
the listed buildings concemed. On this basis, the proposal would be contrary to Siructure
Plan Environment Policies 9 and 10 and Local Plan Environment Policies 12 and 13.
Accordingly, there is no justification for a departure from Structure Plan Housing Policy 5
or Local Plan Housing Policy 5.

Conclusions

10. For the reasons given above and having regard to all other matters raised, | conclude that

the appeal should be dismissed.

Formal Decision

Pl Ddismiss the appeal.
Paul Griffiths

INSPECTOR

b
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Appeal Ref: APP/F1040/A/06/2005693
The Caravan Site, Crafty Flats Lane, Coton in the Elms, Swadlincote, Derbyshire.

&

&

The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal 10
grant planning permission.

The appeal is made by Mr G T Boulton against the decision of South Derbyshire Dristrict Council.
The application Ref: 9/2004/1640/U, dated 17 December 2004, was refused by notice dated 25 June
2005,

The deveiopment proposed is to increase the number of caravans allowed from 2 1o 8.

Summary of Decision: The appeal is allowed, and planning permission granted subject 10
conditions set out below in the Formal Decision.

Procedural Matter

I

It was agreed at the hearing that the correct site address is Crafty Flats Lane. The above
brief description of development is taken from the application form. The Council treated
the application as a proposal to enlarge the gypsy caravan site which exists, and to vary
condition 3 of the original planning permission. However, as that permission refates to a
different and smaller site I consider that this proposal is best dealt with simply as an
application for the use of land as a gypsy caravan site for up to 8 caravans, and this would
accord with the application plan submitted. It was agreed at the hearing that 1 should deal
with the appeal on that basis. The extant planning permission is an important material
consideration, and the effect of a permission granted for the current scheme would be to
increase the permitied size of the gypsy caravan site to approximately twice its current area.

Planning Policy

2.

L2

The Derby and Derbyshire Joint Structure Plan of 2001 contains 2 policies of relevance.
Transport Policy 4: Land Use and Transport, seeks to ensure, amongst other things, that
new development will make provision for safe and convenient access and internal
circulation. Housing Policy 8: Gypsies and Travellers, is a criteria based policy. The
criteria require that provision for caravan sites is related to the scale of demand; s located
in broad areas frequented by gypsies; is accessible to services and facilities; has good access
and does not cause road safety problems; and is capable of sympathetic assimilation into the
surroundings.

The South Derbyshire Local Plan was adopted in May 1998, Housing Policy 15: Gypsy
Caravan Sites, is also criteria based. The policy is permissive of caravan sites provided that
the site is in an area frequented by gypsies; that it is satisfactorily related m relation fo
other development; that it is acceptable in environmental terms; that it is reasonably
accessible to services and facilities; that it is capable of sympathetic assimilation into its
surroundings; and that there is adequate provision for access.
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Background

4.

The issue in dispute between the main parties surrounds access to the site and the use of
Crafty Flats Lane in conjunction with other surrounding roads, and the likely impact on the
safety of these highways by extra traffic generated in conjunction with the pumber of
caravans proposed.

The Council has not disputed the status of the appellant and his family as gypsies. [ was
told at the hearing that the extra caravans are required principally by Chantelle and Jane
Anpe Boulton, Amos and Amanda Smith and their children, Frank and Jane Smith and their
children, Siddy Finney and his son, and Wayhis Boulton and his children, all of whom are
directly related to the appellant. They wish to live together in the traditional gypsy manner,
and I understand that the appeal site is already in use for that pUrpose.

I heard details of their gypsy background and continuing gypsy lifestyle at the hearing. On
the basis of the information offered, including the fact that all are gypsies by birth, all travel
to traditional fairs, and that horse trading and dealing is an integral part of their lifestyle, |
am satisfied that gypsy status of the appellant’s family has been established in accordance
with the definition in ODPM Circular 01/2006 — Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan
Sites.

There is no dispute between the parties that the site is within an area frequented by gypsies,
that 1t is reasonably accessible to services and facilities, and that it would be capable of
assimilation into its surroundings subject to extra landscaping being provided around the
site boundary. The Council also agrees that there is an unmet, although as yet unquantified,
need for gypsy caravan sites in the general area. On the basis of the information supplied,
my mspection of the site and iis surroundings, and the latest gypsy count figures for the
District and County, I concur with these views. [ therefore agree with the appellant that the
proposed development meets the majority of the criteria in both Structure Plan Housing
Policy 8 and Local Plan Housing Policy 15.

Main fssue

8.

In the light of the above the main issuc in the appeal is the effect of the proposed
evelopment on highway safety.

Heasons

9.

143

The existing caravan site has been present for many vears and is a well established feature
of the locality. The access to the site is not ideal as I was able to see when | visited.
Visibility when leaving the site is restricted by the wall to the east of the entrance, and to a
lesser extent by the hedge to the west. Even so, there is agreed achievable visibility of some
70m to east and west when 2m back from the carriageway edge, over land controlied by the
appellant or within the highway.

The lane onto which the access leads is narrow and madequate for the passing of 2 vehicies
without running over the verge or into a gateway. There are no formal passing places. Itis
not the case that the verges are wide enough for passing along the whole length of the road,
and in addition there are deep ditches in places which would make overrunning the verge a
difficult manoeuvre. However, on the 3 occasions | visited the site, both accompanied and
unaccompanied, I did not observe any other vehicle using the lane. This ties in with the

b
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appellant’s traffic count, which shows extremely low daily flows. My observations of the
verges also indicated that any necessity to overrun them in order to pass must be occurring
infrequently to say the least, since there was no apparent damage.

[ agree that speeds along the lane are likely to be low, as indicated by the appellant’s
survey. The results of the analysis of the survey suggest that visibility distances of 45m 1o
the east and 70m to the west would be adequate, based on the advice of Places Streets and
Movement — 4 Companion Guide to Design Bulletin 32. However the existing wall
obscures a part of the carriageway to the east and although the narrow width of the lane
means that & vehicle approaching would be likely to be at least partly visible, eyelists or
walkers might not. As a result I consider that it would be in the best interests of highway
safety to require 70m visibility in both directions. This could be required by condition.

The site 15 already being used by the appellant and his family, and this inevitably increases
the number of vehicles using the lane. In my judgement the use of the fane by these exira
vehicles s not likely to raise the daily traffic flows above what is a very low level.
Consequently, on the basis of the existing configuration of the access and its potential for
improvement, low vehicle speeds, and the low usage of the lane, I am satisfied that
adequate visibility for the site access can be achieved, subject to conditions requiring
visibility to be improved and retained.

- It has been pointed out that the visibility at the junctions of Crafty Flats Lane and other

roads to the east and west is also substandard. Again, [ agree that the visibility is not ideal
and that care is required when using those junctions. However, [ am also mindful of the
fact that traffic flows from Crafty Flats Lane are low, and that my observations suggest that
other roads in the locality are not subject to heavy traffic flows. Therefore I do not regard
the limited visibility at these road junctions as a determining issue in the appeal.

My overall conclusions on the main issue, therefore, are these, The current access from the
appeal site is adeqguate for the proposed use subject to conditions to ensure visibility is
improved and retained. Crafty Flats Lane is so lightly used that its restricted width would
not be likely to lead to vehicular conflict and any limited passing manoeuvres would be
achievable. The junctions at either end of Crafty Flats Lane are also adequate for the likely
traffic flows. In total, therefore, I am able to conclude that the proposal accords with the
objectives of Structure Plan Housing Policy 8 and Transport Policy 4, and with Local Plan
Housing Policy 15.

Other Matters

i5.

The appellant noted that in the event of planning permission being refused members of the
tamily would have fo resort to unauthorised roadside camping, would be deprived of their
home, and that this would be a breach of their human rights. As [ have decided to aliow the
appeal I do not need to deal with this matter.

Conditions

6. Apart from the need for a condition dealing with the improvement and retention of adequate

access it would be necessary to impose a condition requiring a landscaping scheme to be
agreed and implemented in order to assimilate the development in its surroundings. There
15 also a need for conditions limiting the use of the site to gypsies, and Hmiting the number
of caravans, in view of the particular needs established. Conditions restricting commercial

L)
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use of the site and the size of vehicles being parked there are necessary in order to protect
the appearance of the locality. Finally, I agree that a condition requiring a scheme of
adequate drainage would be reasonable in order to protect groundwater sources,

Conciusions

17, For the reasons given above and having regard to all other matters raised, [ conclude that
the appeal should be allowed.

Formal Decision .

18. 1 allow the appeal, and grant planning permission for the use of land as a £YDSY caravan sife
for up to 8 caravans at The Caravan Site, Crafty Flats Lane, Coton in the Elms,
Swadlincote, Derbyshire, in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref:
9/2004/1640/U, dated 17 December 2004, and the plans submitted with it, subject to the
following conditions:

1} The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of five vears
from the date of this deciston.

2} This permission does not authorise use of the land as a caravan site by any persons
other than gypsies and travellers, as defined in paragraph 15 of ODPM Circular
01/2006,

33 Mo more than 8 caravans shall be stationed on the site at any one time of which no

more than 1 shall be a static caravan.

4} No commercial activity or outside storage related to any trade or business shall take
place on the site.

5) No vehicle shail be parked overnight or stored on the site which exceeds 3.5 tonnes
untaden weight.

6) Within 3 months of the date of this permission a landscaping scheme for the site shall
be submitied to, and approved by, the local planning authority. The approved
scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season after its approval and
thereafler any trees, hedges or shrubs which die, are damaged or become diseased
within 5 years shall be replaced with plants of the same species unless the iocal
planning authority gives written approval to any variation.

7y Within 3 months of the date of this permission a scheme shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority which shall ensure the provision
and retention of 2m x 70m visibility splays at the site entrance and the provision of
internal site manoeuvring space. The approved scheme shall be impiemented within
a peniod of 3 months from its approval and shall thereafier be retained.

g3 Within 3 months of the date of this permission adequate drainage shall be provide at
the site in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved by the local
planning authority. Thereafter the approved scheme shall be retainad.

Philip Major

INSPECTOR




